

No. 15-60022

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Macy's, Inc.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

-v-

National Labor Relations Board,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board and
Cross-Application for Enforcement of Same

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL ASSOCIATIONS

Mallory Duncan
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Retail Federation*

Jason C. Schwartz
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Alexander K. Cox
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 600-2067

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Board’s Decision In <i>Macy’s</i> Eviscerates The Vital And Traditional “Wall-to-Wall” Presumption For The Retail Industry, Causing Significant Harm To Retail Employers And Employees	6
A. The Board’s Longstanding Whole-Store Presumption For Retail Bargaining Units Is Grounded In The Unique Nature Of The Retail Workplace.....	6
B. The Board’s Decision Disregards Its Longstanding Precedent And The Factual Realities On Which That Precedent Is Based.....	11
C. The Board’s Decision Significantly Harms Retail Employers And Employees Alike	13
II. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> —And The Board Decision Expanding <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> To The Retail Industry Here—Contravenes The National Labor Relations Act	18
A. The Overwhelming-Community-Of-Interest Standard Is Contrary To Section 9(c) Of The National Labor Relations Act.....	18
B. The Overwhelming-Community-Of-Interest Standard Is Contrary To Section 9(b) Of The National Labor Relations Act.....	20
C. The Overwhelming-Community-Of-Interest Standard Is A Radical Departure From Longstanding Board Precedent	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	21
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Charrette Drafting Supplies Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 1294 (1985).....	6
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011)	17
<i>Energy Gulf States, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , Case 20-RC-018286 (NLRB July 13, 2013).....	17
<i>Haag Drug Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 877 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Case 20-RC 067144 (NLRB Nov. 18, 2011)	11
<i>I. Magnin & Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 642, 643 (1957).....	6, 7
<i>Indianapolis Glove Co. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 223 NLRB 614 (1976).....	26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Kushins & Papagallo</i> , 199 NLRB 631 (1972).....	6

Levitz Furniture Co.,
 192 NLRB 61 (1971).....6, 7

Lodgian, Inc.,
 332 NLRB 1246 (2000).....26

Macy’s, Inc.,
 361 NLRB No. 4 (July 22, 2014) 2, 12, 24

Newton-Wellesly Hosp.,
 250 NLRB 409 (1980).....24

NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.,
 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 3, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26

NLRB v. Meyer Label Co.,
 597 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1979)23

Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.,
 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011).....12

Publix Super Mkts., Inc.,
 343 NLRB 1023 (2004).....24

Seabord Marine, Ltd.,
 327 NLRB 556 (1999).....24

Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,
 357 NLRB No. 83 (Aug. 26, 2011), *enf’d sub nom.*
Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB,
 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 12, 21, 22, 25

The Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.,
 361 NLRB No. 11 (July 28, 2014) 13, 14

United Foods, Inc.,
 174 NLRB 91 (1969).....24

United Operations, Inc.,
 338 NLRB 123 (2002).....7

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 541.103(a).....22

29 U.S.C. § 15118

29 U.S.C. § 15917

29 U.S.C. § 159(b) 21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....3

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947),
*reprinted in 1 NLRB, Legislative History of the
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (1948)*.....19

H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947),
*reprinted in 1 NLRB, Legislative History of the
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (1948)*.....23

*Hearing on S. 1598 Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Labor,
74th Cong. 82 (1935)*.....17

Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act),
ch. 120, sec. 101, § 7 Stat. 136.....23
